

Nos. 20-15398, 20-15399, 20-16045, and 20-35044

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Courts for the  
Northern District of California and the Eastern District of Washington

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES COUNTY OF  
SANTA CLARA, LOS ANGELES LGBT CENTER, WHITMAN-  
WALKER CLINIC, INC. D/B/A WHITMAN-WALKER HEALTH,  
BRADBURY SULLIVAN LGBT COMMUNITY CENTER, CENTER  
ON HALSTED, HARTFORD GYN CENTER, MAZZONI CENTER,  
MEDICAL STUDENTS FOR CHOICE, AGLP: THE ASSOCIATION  
OF LGBTQ+ PSYCHIATRISTS, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS D/B/A GLMA: HEALTH  
PROFESSIONALS ADVANCING LGBT EQUALITY, COLLEEN  
MCNICHOLAS, ROBERT BOLAN, WARD CARPENTER, SARAH  
HENN, AND RANDY PUMPHREY**

---

James R. Williams  
Greta S. Hansen  
Laura S. Trice  
Mary E. Hanna-Weir  
Susan P. Greenberg  
H. Luke Edwards  
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL  
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA  
70 West Hedding St., East Wing  
San José, CA 95110  
Tel: (408) 299-5900

Nicole A. Saharsky  
Miriam R. Nemetz  
Megan E. Stride  
Peter B. Baumhart  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (202) 263-3000  
*nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com*  
*Counsel for all Plaintiffs*

*Counsel for County of Santa Clara*

*(continued on inside cover)*

Richard B. Katskee  
Kenneth D. Upton, Jr.  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR  
SEPARATION OF CHURCH  
AND STATE  
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 466-3234

Camilla B. Taylor  
Omar Gonzalez-Pagan  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
105 West Adams, 26th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60603  
Tel: (312) 663-4413

Genevieve Scott  
Rabia Muqaddam  
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE  
RIGHTS  
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10038  
Tel: (917) 637-3605

*Counsel for Los Angeles LGBT Center, Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. d/b/a  
Whitman-Walker Health, Bradbury Sullivan LGBT Community Center,  
Center on Halsted, Hartford Gyn Center, Mazzoni Center, Medical Students

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv          |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....   | 2           |
| ISSUES PRESENTED.....   | 2           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 3           |
| A.    The Statutory And Regulatory Framework That Applies<br>To Healthcare Providers.....                     | 3           |
| 1.    Healthcare providers’ obligations to provide<br>competent, nondiscriminatory care.....                  | 3           |
| 2.    Laws and provider policies that accommodate<br>conscience objections .....                              | 6           |
| B.    The HHS Rule At Issue .....   | 8           |
| 1.    Promulgation of the Rule.....   | 8           |
| 2.    Key provisions in the final Rule.....   | 10          |
| a.    Expansion of individuals and conduct covered<br>by the conscience statutes.....                         | 10          |
| b.    Displacement of existing methods for<br>accommodating religious objections .....                        | 12          |
| c.    No emergency exception.....   | 13          |
| d.    Targeting of patients seeking reproductive<br>healthcare and LGBT patients .....                        | 14          |
| e.    New certification requirements and<br>enforcement provisions.....                                       | 15          |
| C.    The Rule’s Impacts On Healthcare Providers And<br>Patients.....   | 16          |
| 1.    Impacts on the County .....   | 16          |
| 2.    Impacts on Plaintiffs specializing in reproductive<br>healthcare and healthcare for LGBT patients ..... | 18          |
| D.    Proceedings Below .....   | 21          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 23          |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 26          |
| I. THE RULE VIOLATES THE APA BECAUSE IT EXCEEDS<br>HHS’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY AND IS CONTRARY TO<br>LAW .....   | 26          |
| A. The Rule Goes Far Beyond The Underlying Statutes<br>Through Its Expansive Definitions.....                  | 26          |
| 1. “Assist in the performance” .....   | 26          |
| 2. “Refer for” and “referral” .....  | 29          |
| 3. “Discriminate” and “discrimination” .....   | 31          |
| 4. “Health care entity” and “entity” .....   | 34          |
| B. The Rule Cannot Be Upheld As A Merely Interpretive<br>Rule .....  | 38          |
| C. HHS Lacked Authority To Adopt The Rule’s Enforcement<br>Provisions .....                                    | 40          |
| 1. Conscience statutes .....   | 41          |
| 2. Uniform Administrative Requirements.....  | 42          |
| 3. Housekeeping Statute.....   | 43          |
| D. The Rule Is Contrary To Law Because It Conflicts With<br>EMTALA.....  | 44          |
| II. THE RULE VIOLATES THE APA BECAUSE IT IS<br>ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....                                  | 48          |
| A. HHS Failed To Consider Important Aspects Of The<br>Problem And Did Not Respond To Significant Comments..... | 49          |
| 1. HHS failed to address evidence that the Rule will<br>harm patients .....                                    | 49          |
| 2. HHS failed to address concerns about the lack of an<br>emergency exception .....                            | 55          |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| 3. HHS failed to respond meaningfully to concerns that the Rule will harm providers.....                         | 56          |
| 4. HHS failed to justify its rejection of the existing religious-accommodation framework.....                    | 58          |
| B. HHS’s Explanation For Its Decision Runs Counter To The Evidence .....   | 60          |
| 1. HHS’s assertion about an increase in complaints was false.....  | 60          |
| 2. HHS’s contention that the Rule will increase the number of healthcare providers is not supported by data..... | 61          |
| III. THE RULE VIOLATES THE SPENDING CLAUSE AND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS .....                                    | 62          |
| IV. VACATUR OF THE ENTIRE RULE IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY .....   | 65          |
| A. The District Court Appropriately Vacated The Rule Rather Than Limiting Relief To The Parties .....            | 65          |
| B. The District Court Correctly Held That The Rule Is Not Severable .....  | 68          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 70          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |         |
| <i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> ,<br>725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....   | 63      |
| <i>Alameda Health Sys. v. Centers for Medicare &amp; Medicaid<br/>Servs.</i> ,<br>287 F. Supp. 3d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2017) ..... | 40      |
| <i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> ,<br>907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018) .....                           | 65      |
| <i>Allied Local &amp; Reg’l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> ,<br>215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....                                  | 49      |
| <i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> ,<br>479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....   | 58      |
| <i>Atel Fin. Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> ,<br>321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003) .....  | 45      |
| <i>Matter of Baby K</i> ,<br>16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994) .....   | 45, 47  |
| <i>Barris v. County of Los Angeles</i> ,<br>972 P.2d 966 (Cal. 1999) .....   | 3       |
| <i>California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar</i> ,<br>950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020) .....   | 53      |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....  | 38      |
| <i>Brownfield v. Daniel Freeman Marina Hosp.</i> ,<br>256 Cal. Rptr. 240 (Ct. App. 1989) .....                               | 4       |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

| <b>Cases (continued)</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Bryant v. Adventist Health System / West</i> ,<br>289 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002).....               | 46             |
| <i>California v. Azar</i> ,<br>911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....                                      | 68             |
| <i>City &amp; Cty. of S.F. v. Trump</i> ,<br>897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....                       | 63             |
| <i>Desert Survivors v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> ,<br>336 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....     | 67             |
| <i>DHS v. New York</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....  | 68             |
| <i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....                         | 48, 49, 57, 59 |
| <i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> ,<br>950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020).....                   | 66, 70         |
| <i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....                  | 34             |
| <i>Empire Health Found. for Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> ,<br>958 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 65             |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....                              | 59, 62         |
| <i>In re Estate of Covington</i> ,<br>450 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2006).....                               | 44             |
| <i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> ,<br>34 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1994).....             | 44             |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| <b>Cases (continued)</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> ,<br>878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....  | 70             |
| <i>Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA</i> ,<br>333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003) .....                                      | 40             |
| <i>Logan v. Greenwich Hosp. Ass’n</i> ,<br>465 A.2d 294 (Conn. 1983).....                                     | 4              |
| <i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> ,<br>No. RDB-19-1103, 2020 WL 1873947 (D. Md. Apr. 15,<br>2020).....        | 67             |
| <i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> ,<br>973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020).....                                      | 67             |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> ,<br>375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....       | 54, 62         |
| <i>MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass’n v. FCC</i> ,<br>236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....                                  | 69, 70         |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut.<br/>Auto. Ins.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 48             |
| <i>Mt. Graham Red Squirrel v. Madigan</i> ,<br>954 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1992) .....                            | 29             |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 519 (2012).....                                   | 63, 64         |
| <i>New York v. HHS</i> ,<br>414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....  | <i>passim</i>  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

| <b>Cases (continued)</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>O.A. v. Trump</i> ,<br>404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019) .....                     | 66, 67         |
| <i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC.</i> ,<br>873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....    | 62             |
| <i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> ,<br>358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004).....         | 34             |
| <i>Roach v. Mail Handlers Ben. Plan</i> ,<br>298 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2002).....        | 4              |
| <i>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>261 U.S. 514 (1923).....           | 37             |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....                               | 68             |
| <i>United States v. Marion Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>625 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1980)..... | 41             |
| <i>United States v. Mattson</i> ,<br>600 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1979).....               | 41             |
| <i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....           | 69             |
| <b>Federal Statutes, Regulations, and Rule</b>  |                |
| Administrative Procedure Act,<br>5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i> .....                  | <i>passim</i>  |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....   | 26, 48, 65, 66 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

| <b>Federal Statutes, Regulations, and Rule (continued)</b> | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Church Amendments</b>                                   |                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....                                    | 6, 26          |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c).....                                 | 41             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1) .....                             | 6              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(2) .....                             | 6              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d) .....                                | 6              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(e) .....                                | 6              |
| <b>Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VII</b>                  |                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) .....                                 | 7, 34, 58      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....                                   | 7              |
| <b>Coats-Snowe Amendment</b>                               |                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 238n .....                                     | 7, 42          |
| 42 U.S.C. § 238n(a) .....                                  | 35             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 238n(a)(1).....                                | 6, 11, 29, 32  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 238n(a)(2).....                                | 6, 11, 32      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 238n(c)(2) .....                               | 11, 35         |
| <b>Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act</b>           |                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....                                    | 5              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a) .....                                | 5, 45          |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b) .....                                | 5              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1) .....                             | 5, 45, 46      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c).....                                 | 5, 45          |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1) .....                             | 45             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1).....                              | 45             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1)(B) .....                          | 47             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2) .....                             | 45             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f).....                                 | 5              |
| <b>Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</b>          |                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(4) .....                              | 29             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18023(d) .....                                 | 47             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

| <b>Federal Statutes, Regulations, and Rule (continued)</b>                          | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (continued)                              |                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18114.....  | 4              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18116.....  | 32             |
| Social Security Act, tit. XIX   |                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B).....  | 29             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3)(B).....   | 4              |
| Weldon Amendment, Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. A., § 507, 133<br>Stat. 2534 (2019)..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| 1 U.S.C. § 1.....   | 37             |
| 5 U.S.C. § 301.....   | 44             |
| 45 C.F.R. § 75.100(a)(1).....   | 42             |
| 45 C.F.R. § 75.371.....   | 42, 43         |
| 45 C.F.R. § 75.374.....   | 43             |
| Fed. R. App. P. 28(j).....  | 63             |
| <b>State Statutes and Regulations</b>   |                |
| Cal. Gov. Code § 11135.....   | 4              |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123420.....   | 5              |
| Cal. Prob. Code § 4736.....   | 4              |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-580a.....  | 4              |
| D.C. Code § 3-1205.14(a)(30).....   | 4              |
| 210 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/1.....  | 5              |
| 210 Ill. Comp. Stat. 80/1.....  | 5              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

| <b>State Statutes and Regulations (continued)</b> | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| 225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 60/22(A)(16) .....           | 4              |
| 745 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/6.....                    | 5              |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111, § 70E.....               | 5              |
| N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2805-b .....               | 5              |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 439B.410.....                   | 5              |
| 49 Pa. Code § 16.61(a)(17).....                   | 4              |
| Wis. Stat. § 256.30(2) .....                      | 5              |
| Ill. Admin. Code tit. 77, § 545.35 .....          | 5              |
| N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 8, § 29.2 .....  | 4              |
| <b>Legislative Materials</b>                      |                |
| 119 Cong. Rec. (1973):                            |                |
| p. 9597.....                                      | 29             |
| p. 9601 .....                                     | 47             |
| p. 9603 .....                                     | 7              |
| 142 Cong. Rec. (1996):                            |                |
| p. 5160.....                                      | 7, 35          |
| p. 5161.....                                      | 35             |
| 150 Cong. Rec. (2004):                            |                |
| p. 25,044.....                                    | 36             |
| p. 25,045.....                                    | 36             |
| 151 Cong. Rec. (2005):                            |                |
| p. 754.....                                       | 7              |
| p. 755.....                                       | 7, 47          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Other Authorities**

*Discrimination, Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) ..... 32

Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services  
Funds Do Not Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies  
or Practices in Violation of Federal Law,  
73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008)..... 59
